

# Milwaukee County Youth Commission REVISED Meeting Agenda

County Courthouse 901 N. 9th Street, Rm. 203-R Milwaukee, WI 53233

## **Meeting of the Whole**

Co-Chairs Mia Moore and Aaron Lee
1st- Tess Bruett, 2nd- Loren Muwonge, 3rd- Storm Findley, 4th- Shakiyah Snow,
5th- Destiny Anglin, 6th- Margaret "Daisy" Lehman, 7th- Ezran Anastas, 8th- VACANT
9th- Kassidy Gindt, 10th- Bujana Ntabala, 11th- Nolan Weber, 12th- Analiyah Roschke,
13th- D'Mario J. Cockfield, 14th- Ben Elko, 15th- Sean Libal, 16th- VACANT,
17th- Ka'Lyah Mason Davis, 18th- Nathan W. Acosta

Adult Advisors Kyle Ashley, David Bowen, Nichole Todd, Sup. Kathleen Vincent

Date May 17, 2023

Time 5:30 p.m.

Location CH- Room 203-R

#### **HYBRID MEETING**

This meeting will be held in Room 203-R, and will be live-streamed on the County Legislative Information Center: Milwaukee County - Milwaukee County Youth Commission (legistar.com)

CALL TO ORDER

**ROLL CALL** 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

#### RESOLUTIONS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES

# From the Committee on Community Engagement & Racial Justice

1. Presentation from Gordie Bennett, the Director of the Office of Sustainability, on the Milwaukee County Climate Action 2050 Plan (Information Only)

Attachments: Climate Action 2050 Plan Overview

Milwaukee Climate Change Event Series May 24-25 (RSVP required)

- 2. Direct the Communications Team with the support of the Office on Strategy, Budget, and Performance (SBP), to create a government social media page for the Milwaukee County Youth Commission. (Action Item)
  - Further, direct the Comms Team with SBP support to post a weekly spotlight on two Youth Commissioners per week starting June 1, 2023, to begin with the Co-Chairs and then going in order of district (1-18); and
  - SBP to create an electronic form for each Youth Commissioner to complete that provides the content to go along with a picture selected at the Youth Commissioner's discretion to be approved by Milwaukee County.

Vote: Passed Ayes- 7 / Noes-0

# 3. Development of Committee Action Plan to begin with an interactive word map exercise. (Information Only)

Attachment: Committee on Community Engagement & Racial Justice Word Map

#### General Items

4. Social Media Content Approval (Action Item)

Proposed process:

- The Committee on Community Engagement & Racial Justice will manage the social media content for the Milwaukee County Youth Commission.
- The social media content managers for the Milwaukee County Youth Commission's official social media page(s) shall include: the two Youth Commission Co-Chairs, and Chair and Vice Chair(s) of the Committee on Community Engagement & Racial Justice, for approval.
- The social media content managers shall complete a brief social media training with the Office of the County Clerk prior to approving/managing posts.
- Any Youth Commissioner can send proposed social media content to the content managers via Direct Message on the social media platform.
- Approval shall be granted by no fewer than two of the content managers and pushed through to be posted.
- In addition to the content managers, the following individuals shall have login credentials for the Youth Commission's social media page(s):
  - o Communication Team within the Milwaukee County Clerk's Office
  - Adult Advisors
  - Operating Partner
  - Youth Commission Coordinator (Milwaukee County employee)
- Milwaukee County can retract or delete a social media post that it deems to be inappropriate or inconsistent with the values and ethics of Milwaukee County.
  - If a post must be retracted or deleted by Milwaukee County, the Youth Commissioner(s) who suggested and approved the content shall be required to complete additional training from the Office of the County Clerk before they are allowed to suggest posts or manage content again.
- Comments, responses, and other activity on approved posts may be made by any content manager or any individual with login credentials/access.
- If social media pages/platforms are connected for replicated posts, one approval shall satisfy the requirement for both pages/platforms.
- 5. Approval for the Youth Commission to request permission from the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors to work in conjunction with the Government Affairs staff for the County Executive and Board of Supervisors to advocate for a privacy exception for minors to the state open meetings law. (Action Item)

Proposed process:

- Direct the Office of Strategy, Budget, and Performance to consult with the Government Affairs staff for the CEX and Board of Supervisors;
- Draft a resolution advocating for this change and directing the Government
   Affairs staff to assist the Youth Commission with this policy change, with
   assistance from the Division of Research and Policy in the Office of the
   Comptroller, to be considered by the Youth Commission in the June 2023 cycle;
- If this resolution passes at the Youth Commission level, the Commission will submit it to Board Chairwoman for consideration to be referred to a committee;
- If this resolution passes at the Board of Supervisors level, the Youth Commission would work in conjunction with the County Executive and Board of Directors Government Affairs staff to advocate to the state legislature for this change beginning in the Fall of 2023.

Attachment: State of Wisconsin Open Meetings Law

# 6. Advance notice of "Youth Day at the Courthouse" (Information Only)

This event is being hosted by County Supervisor Sequanna Taylor (5<sup>th</sup> District) and Clerk of Circuit Court Anna Hodges. Youth Commission Committee on Community Engagement and Racial Justice Chairperson Destiny Anglin is advising the planning. The event is scheduled to be held on Wednesday, July 19, 2023, starting at Noon, at the Courthouse. The event will provide a hands-on experience about the activities at the Courthouse, including a mock trial facilitated by Chief Judge Carl Ashley and a tour of the evidence room. **All Youth**Commissioners are welcome and encouraged to participate. The event is expected to end around 4:30 p.m. More details to follow.

### 7. Open Forum (time permitting)

#### ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REMARKS UNDER SPECIAL PRIVILEGE

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accommodation requests:

ADA accommodation requests should be filed with the Milwaukee County Office for Persons with Disabilities, 278-3932 (voice) or 711 (TRS), upon receipt of this notice.